

SECTION-III

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10931 OF 2013

Commissioner Central Excise, Bangalore

....Appellant

-Versus-

M/s MTR Foods Pvt. Ltd.

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT FOR PRE-FINAL HEARING

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal in the matter above mentioned is complete as the sole respondent is represented through Mr. K.V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, Advocate.

It is submitted that Counsel for both the parties have not filed statement of case so far, despite this Registry's notice dated 26th November, 2014. Time to file the statement of case has already expired as per amended rules. Appeal is ready for hearing

The Office Report is listed before the Learned Registrar for pre-final hearing.

Dated this the 5th day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section.
2. Ms. K.V. Bharathi Upadhyay, Advocate
14, School Lane (Basement) Bengali
Market, New Delhi-01.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR